Date:

Location:

Facility:

Classification:

Rules & Eligibility:

Qualification
Procedure:

Schedule:

Warm-ups:

Entry limit:
Relays:

Entry Deadline:

Entry Fees:

Deck Seeding:

Non-Conforming
Times:

Timing System:

2008 Wisconsin LSC Silver State Meet

Hosted by Waukesha Express Swim Team
W1 Sanction #2008-156WI

July 18 — 20, 2008

Waukesha South High School
401 E. Roberta
Waukesha, WI 53186

Eight or ten lane, 25 yard pool. Pool depth is 13 feet at the start end and 5’ 10” feet at bulkhead (turn
end). Blocks are 30 inches high. The pool features a 9 %2 by 13 foot full color, digital display
scoreboard. Concessions will be available. No food or beverage is allowed in the pool area.

Silver Meet Time Standards, Wisconsin LSC dictated.

2008 USA and Wisconsin LSC rules shall prevail for this meet. Swimmers must be registered with USA
Swimming.

There are no qualifying times for this meet. Swimmers may enter and compete in any event in which
they do not have the state qualifying time. The time standards are listed at
www.wisconsinswimming.org. If a swimmer makes the qualifying time after the meet entries have been
submitted, they will be allowed to compete in that event at this meet and the State meet.

If a swimmer, age 14 or under, has achieved the state cut in a given race, they can enter the Senior age
group for that event, if and only if, they have NOT achieved the state cut in the Senior age group. Any
swimmer that has already achieved the Senior cut is not allowed to swim that race.

All warm-up sessions and meet start times will be determined after entries are received. The timeline
will be posted on our website, www.waukeshaexpress.org, as soon as it is available.

General warm-ups/circle swimming in all lanes for each warm-up session. Push-pace and sprint lines
will be opened and closed as necessary by the Meet Director and Meet Marshals.
Sit and slide entry will be enforced during general warm-ups.

7 events total for the meet (no more than 5 on any one day).

Relays will not be contested.

Tuesday, July 8, 2008

Entries can be e-mailed to laurie@waukeshaexpress.org by the July 8" deadline. Entry waiver and
payment must be received by Wednesday, July 9, 2008, and should be mailed to:

Waukesha Express Swim Team

P.O. Box 1874
Waukesha, WI 53187

$4.00 per event
$3.00 WI LSC splash fee per swimmer.

Deck entries will be accepted in open lanes only. Deck entries are $8.00 per event.

DO NOT CONVERT. Swimmers must be entered at their best time. All courses will be used. Non-
conforming times will be seeded after SCY times. The order used for seeing will be SCY-SCM-LCM.

Colorado System 6 timing system with aqua grip touch pads.



Disabled Swimmers: Please indicate on the entries form any special needs for those athletes requiring assistance. Also,

Awards:

Coaches:

Scoring:
Officials:

Meet Conduct:

Admissions and
Heat Sheets:

Final Results:
Concessions:

Meet Director/
EntryChair:

please inform the Head Official of those needs prior to the start of the meet.

1% —16™ place ribbons will be awarded

High Point: 1 — 3" place in each age group

Team Awards: 1 — 3 place

Any awards not picked up during the course of the meet will be bagged and either handed out at
the 12 & Under Wisconsin LCM State Championships and the 13 & Over Wisconsin LCM State
Championships.

All coaches must pick up their coach’s packets in person and must show their coach’s card. If a coach
does not present an USA Swimming Coach’s card, they will not be allowed on deck and the swimmers
for the team will be assigned to an USA Swimming certified coach for warm-ups.

This meet is not scored.
Meet Referee: John Borja

Each club is responsible for the conduct of its swimmers. Any person who, in the opinion of the Meet
Director or Meet Marshal, is harmful to others or to other’s property will be required to leave the
competition. Please sit in the designated areas for teams.  All swimmers must keep their swim bags in
the team seating areas. All spectators seating is at the south side of the pool. In accordance with
USA Swimming rules, NO SPECTATORS ARE ALLOWED ON THE POOL DECK.

In accordance with the Federal Video VVoyeurism Prevention Act of 2004 — the use of camera phones or
video recording devices in the locker rooms is prohibited.

Admission: $3.00 (spectators 12 & older)
Heat sheets: $3.00

A meet back-up will be posted at www.wisconsinswimming.org.

Concessions will be provided throughout the meet.

Laurie Carlson
262-970-0641
laurie@waukeshaexpress.org



Times:

Events:
Fees:

Registration:

Procedure:

Meet Host Provides:

Swimmer Provides:

Reminders:

2008 Wisconsin LSC Silver State Meet

Time Trials
W1 Sanction #2008-157WI

Time Trials will be offered Saturday and Sunday and/or as time permits and at the discretion of the Meet
Director as per LSC mandate.

See meet order of events listing.
$8.00/event, no relays will be offered.

Entries will be accepted during all sessions, through Sunday morning. Meet management will announce
deadline for time trials, which will be early Sunday afternoon. If a swimmer is not signed up for the
Silver State meet they must be able to prove they are registered with USA Swimming for 2008.

Swimmer will fill out a seed card at the table — swimmer’s name, age, team, event name, and seedtime.
Seed card and event fee must be turned into the Meet Management table before the registration deadline.
A meeting for all Time Trial participants and timers will be held prior to the start of Time Trials. Cards
with heat and lane assignments will be handed out during the meeting. It is the swimmer’s responsibility
to be ready to swim when her/his event, name, and lane number is called. The Referee will not hold the
start of the event, waiting for a swimmer (or timer) to show. An announcement will be made that Time
Trials are beginning and swimmers and timers should report to the meeting immediately. ALL Time
Trial cards (whether or not a swimmer swims a desired time) MUST be turned in at the end of each heat.

Officials, Timing System Operator, and Meet Management.
Two (2) timers, two (2) watches, and counter (if needed).

The maximum number of individual events in one day is five (5) and includes Time Trials (USA
102.2.5 and 102.2.6). This means that a swimmer may swim 5 individual events total, including a
combination of:

1) only Time Trials

2) combined Time Trials and meet events

or

3) only meet events

Time Trials will begin promptly. It is the responsibility of the swimmer to be at the blocks, complete
with her/his two timers (and two watches), ready to swim.

Timers must turn in their cards whether or not a swimmer achieves a desired cut time.



2008 Wisconsin LSC Silver State Meet
Order of Events

Friday Early Afternoon Session

Girls Event Boys
1 13 — 14 500 Freestyle 2
3 Senior 500 Freestyle 4
5 13 — 14 1000 Freestyle 6
7 Senior 1000 Freestyle 8
9 13 — 14 1650 Freestyle 10
11 Senior 1650 Free 12

Events 1 — 12 will be positive check-in. Races will be run fastest to slowest, alternating girls and boys. Meet management
reserves the right to combine 13-14 and Senior events.

Friday Late Afternoon Session

13 10 & Under 200 Freestyle 14
15 11-12 200 Freestyle 16
17 13 — 14 200 Freestyle 18
19 Senior 200 Freestyle 20
21 10 & Under 200 IM 22
23 11-12 200 IM 24

Saturday — AM Session

25 11-12 50 Breaststroke 26
27 10 & Under 50 Breaststroke 28
29 11-12 100 Freestyle 30
31 10 & Under 100 Freestyle 32
33 11-12 100 IM 34
35 10 & Under 100 IM 36
37 11-12 50 Backstroke 38
39 10 & Under 50 Backstroke 40
41 11-12 100 Butterfly 42
43 10 & Under 100 Butterfly 44
Saturday — PM Session
45 13-14 100 Breaststroke 46
47 Senior 100 Breaststroke 48
49 13-14 50 Freestyle 50
51 Senior 50 Freestyle 52
53 13-14 200 IM 54
55 Senior 200 IM 56
57 13-14 100 Backstroke 58
59 Senior 100 Backstroke 60
61 13-14 200 Butterfly 62

63 Senior 200 Butterfly 64



65
67
69
71
73
75
77
79

81
83
85
87
89
91
93
95
97
99

Sunday — AM Session
11-12 100 Breaststroke
10 & Under 100 Breaststroke
11-12 50 Freestyle
10 & Under 50 Freestyle
11-12 100 Backstroke
10 & Under 100 Backstroke
11-12 50 Butterfly
10 & Under 50 Butterfly

Sunday — PM Session
13-14 200 Breaststroke
Senior 200 Breaststroke

13-14 100 Freestyle
Senior 100 Freestyle
13-14 400 IM
Senior 400 IM
13-14 200 Backstroke
Senior 200 Backstroke
13-14 100 Butterfly
Senior 100 Butterfly

2008 Wisconsin LSC Silver State Meet
Order of Events - continued

66
68
70
72
74
76
78
80

82
84
86
88
90
92
94
96
98
100



2008 Wisconsin LSC Silver State Meet

Hosted by Waukesha Express Swim Team
at Waukesha South High School

W1 Sanction #2008-156WI

Official Entry Form and Waiver
In consideration of the acceptance of these entries, the undersigned hereby, for myself and all the members of the team |
represent together with all heirs, representatives and assigns, waive all claims against United States Swimming, the Wisconsin
Local Swim Committee, Inc., Waukesha Express Swim Team, Waukesha South High School, and any other agent of this meet
for injuries and any other expenses incurred by me/us or any person on behalf of my club at this meet or on the road to and
from this meet.

Team Information
Team Name:

Team Alpha Code:

Entry Coordinator Name:

Entry Coordinator Email Address:

Entry Coordinator Phone Number:

Coaches Attending the Meet:

Fees

Number of Individual Swims: x $4.00 =
Splash Fee (Number of Swimmers): x $3.00 =
TOTAL AMOUNT

OF CHECK ENCLOSED:

Make checks payable to: Waukesha Express Swim Team

Mail to:  Laurie Carlson
Waukesha Express Swim Team
P.O. Box 1874
Waukesha, WI 53187

Entries deadline is Tuesday, July 8, 2008!
Please be sure to get entries in on time so that
the meet timeline can be published.



