2008 Wisconsin LSC Silver State Meet Hosted by Waukesha Express Swim Team WI Sanction #2008-156WI

Date:	July 18 – 20, 2008
Location:	Waukesha South High School 401 E. Roberta Waukesha, WI 53186
Facility:	Eight or ten lane, 25 yard pool. Pool depth is 13 feet at the start end and 5' 10" feet at bulkhead (turn end). Blocks are 30 inches high. The pool features a 9 ½ by 13 foot full color, digital display scoreboard. Concessions will be available. No food or beverage is allowed in the pool area.
Classification:	Silver Meet Time Standards, Wisconsin LSC dictated.
Rules & Eligibility:	2008 USA and Wisconsin LSC rules shall prevail for this meet. Swimmers must be registered with USA Swimming.
Qualification Procedure:	There are no qualifying times for this meet. Swimmers may enter and compete in any event in which they do not have the state qualifying time. The time standards are listed at <u>www.wisconsinswimming.org</u> . If a swimmer makes the qualifying time after the meet entries have been submitted, they will be allowed to compete in that event at this meet and the State meet.
	If a swimmer, age 14 or under, has achieved the state cut in a given race, they can enter the Senior age group for that event, if and only if, they have NOT achieved the state cut in the Senior age group. Any swimmer that has already achieved the Senior cut is not allowed to swim that race.
Schedule:	All warm-up sessions and meet start times will be determined after entries are received. The timeline will be posted on our website, <u>www.waukeshaexpress.org</u> , as soon as it is available.
Warm-ups:	General warm-ups/circle swimming in all lanes for each warm-up session. Push-pace and sprint lines will be opened and closed as necessary by the Meet Director and Meet Marshals. Sit and slide entry will be enforced during general warm-ups.
Entry limit:	7 events total for the meet (no more than 5 on any one day).
Relays:	Relays will not be contested.
Entry Deadline:	Tuesday, July 8, 2008
	Entries can be e-mailed to <u>laurie@waukeshaexpress.org</u> by the July 8 th deadline. Entry waiver and payment must be received by Wednesday, July 9, 2008, and should be mailed to: Waukesha Express Swim Team P.O. Box 1874 Waukesha, WI 53187
Entry Fees:	\$4.00 per event \$3.00 WI LSC splash fee per swimmer.
Deck Seeding:	Deck entries will be accepted in open lanes only. Deck entries are \$8.00 per event.
Non-Conforming Times:	DO NOT CONVERT . Swimmers must be entered at their best time. All courses will be used. Non- conforming times will be seeded after SCY times. The order used for seeing will be SCY-SCM-LCM.
Timing System:	Colorado System 6 timing system with aqua grip touch pads.

Disabled Swimmers:	Please indicate on the entries form any special needs for those athletes requiring assistance. Also, please inform the Head Official of those needs prior to the start of the meet.
Awards:	$1^{st} - 16^{th}$ place ribbons will be awarded High Point: $1 - 3^{rd}$ place in each age group Team Awards: $1 - 3^{rd}$ place Any awards not picked up during the course of the meet will be bagged and either handed out at the 12 & Under Wisconsin LCM State Championships and the 13 & Over Wisconsin LCM State Championships.
Coaches:	All coaches must pick up their coach's packets in person and must show their coach's card. If a coach does not present an USA Swimming Coach's card, they will not be allowed on deck and the swimmers for the team will be assigned to an USA Swimming certified coach for warm-ups.
Scoring:	This meet is not scored.
Officials:	Meet Referee: John Borja
Meet Conduct:	Each club is responsible for the conduct of its swimmers. Any person who, in the opinion of the Meet Director or Meet Marshal, is harmful to others or to other's property will be required to leave the competition. Please sit in the designated areas for teams. All swimmers must keep their swim bags in the team seating areas. All spectators seating is at the south side of the pool. In accordance with USA Swimming rules, NO SPECTATORS ARE ALLOWED ON THE POOL DECK. In accordance with the Federal Video Voyeurism Prevention Act of 2004 – the use of camera phones or video recording devices in the locker rooms is prohibited.
Admissions and Heat Sheets:	Admission: \$3.00 (spectators 12 & older) Heat sheets: \$3.00
Final Results:	A meet back-up will be posted at <u>www.wisconsinswimming.org</u> .
Concessions:	Concessions will be provided throughout the meet.
Meet Director/ EntryChair:	Laurie Carlson 262-970-0641 laurie@waukeshaexpress.org

2008 Wisconsin LSC Silver State Meet *Time Trials WI Sanction #2008-157WI*

Times:	Time Trials will be offered Saturday and Sunday and/or as time permits and at the discretion of the Meet Director as per LSC mandate.
Events:	See meet order of events listing.
Fees:	\$8.00/event, no relays will be offered.
Registration:	Entries will be accepted during all sessions, through Sunday morning. Meet management will announce deadline for time trials, which will be early Sunday afternoon. If a swimmer is not signed up for the Silver State meet they must be able to prove they are registered with USA Swimming for 2008.
Procedure:	Swimmer will fill out a seed card at the table – swimmer's name, age, team, event name, and seedtime. Seed card and event fee must be turned into the Meet Management table before the registration deadline. A meeting for all Time Trial participants and timers will be held prior to the start of Time Trials. Cards with heat and lane assignments will be handed out during the meeting. It is the swimmer's responsibility to be ready to swim when her/his event, name, and lane number is called. The Referee will not hold the start of the event, waiting for a swimmer (or timer) to show. An announcement will be made that Time Trials are beginning and swimmers and timers should report to the meeting immediately. ALL Time Trial cards (whether or not a swimmer swims a desired time) MUST be turned in at the end of each heat.
Meet Host Provides:	Officials, Timing System Operator, and Meet Management.
Swimmer Provides:	Two (2) timers, two (2) watches, and counter (if needed).
Reminders:	The maximum number of individual events in one day is five (5) and includes Time Trials (USA 102.2.5 and 102.2.6). This means that a swimmer may swim 5 individual events total, including a combination of: only Time Trials combined Time Trials and meet events or only meet events
	Time Trials will begin promptly. It is the responsibility of the swimmer to be at the blocks, complete with her/his two timers (and two watches), ready to swim.

Timers must turn in their cards whether or not a swimmer achieves a desired cut time.

2008 Wisconsin LSC Silver State Meet Order of Events

Friday Early Afternoon Session

Girls	Event	Boys
1	13 – 14 500 Freestyle	2
3	Senior 500 Freestyle	4
5	13 – 14 1000 Freestyle	6
7	Senior 1000 Freestyle	8
9	13 – 14 1650 Freestyle	10
11	Senior 1650 Free	12

Events 1 - 12 will be positive check-in. Races will be run fastest to slowest, alternating girls and boys. Meet management reserves the right to combine 13-14 and Senior events.

Friday Late Afternoon Session		
13	10 & Under 200 Freestyle	14
15	11-12 200 Freestyle	16
17	13 – 14 200 Freestyle	18
19	Senior 200 Freestyle	20
21	10 & Under 200 IM	22
23	11-12 200 IM	24

	Saturday – AM Session	
25	11-12 50 Breaststroke	26
27	10 & Under 50 Breaststroke	28
29	11-12 100 Freestyle	30
31	10 & Under 100 Freestyle	32
33	11-12 100 IM	34
35	10 & Under 100 IM	36
37	11-12 50 Backstroke	38
39	10 & Under 50 Backstroke	40
41	11-12 100 Butterfly	42
43	10 & Under 100 Butterfly	44
	Saturday – PM Session	
45	13-14 100 Breaststroke	46
47	Senior 100 Breaststroke	48
49	13-14 50 Freestyle	50
51	Senior 50 Freestyle	52
53	13-14 200 IM	54
55	Senior 200 IM	56
57	13-14 100 Backstroke	58
59	Senior 100 Backstroke	60
61	13-14 200 Butterfly	62
63	Senior 200 Butterfly	64

2008 Wisconsin LSC Silver State Meet Order of Events - continued

Sunday – AM Session

65	11-12 100 Breaststroke	66
67	10 & Under 100 Breaststroke	68
69	11-12 50 Freestyle	70
71	10 & Under 50 Freestyle	72
73	11-12 100 Backstroke	74
75	10 & Under 100 Backstroke	76
77	11-12 50 Butterfly	78
79	10 & Under 50 Butterfly	80
	Sunday – PM Session	
81	13-14 200 Breaststroke	82
83	Senior 200 Breaststroke	84
85	13-14 100 Freestyle	86
87	Senior 100 Freestyle	88
89	13-14 400 IM	90
91	Senior 400 IM	92
93	13-14 200 Backstroke	94
95	Senior 200 Backstroke	96
97	13-14 100 Butterfly	98
99	Senior 100 Butterfly	100

2008 Wisconsin LSC Silver State Meet Hosted by Waukesha Express Swim Team at Waukesha South High School WI Sanction #2008-156WI

Official Entry Form and Waiver

In consideration of the acceptance of these entries, the undersigned hereby, for myself and all the members of the team I represent together with all heirs, representatives and assigns, waive all claims against United States Swimming, the Wisconsin Local Swim Committee, Inc., Waukesha Express Swim Team, Waukesha South High School, and any other agent of this meet for injuries and any other expenses incurred by me/us or any person on behalf of my club at this meet or on the road to and from this meet.

<u>Team Information</u> Team Name:	
Team Alpha Code:	
Entry Coordinator Name:	
Entry Coordinator Email Address:	
Entry Coordinator Phone Number:	
Coaches Attending the Meet:	
Fees	
Number of Individual Swims:	x \$4.00 =
Splash Fee (Number of Swimmers):	x \$3.00 =
TOTAL AMOUNT	

OF CHECK ENCLOSED:

Make checks payable to: Waukesha Express Swim Team

Mail to: Laurie Carlson Waukesha Express Swim Team P.O. Box 1874 Waukesha, WI 53187

> Entries deadline is Tuesday, July 8, 2008! Please be sure to get entries in on time so that the meet timeline can be published.